

Ref: 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(1)

Entergy Operations, Inc. P.D. Box B Kerng LK - 20065 Tet 504 - 735-8650

W3B5-91-0062 A4.05 QA

March 4, 1991

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTENTION: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

Subject: Waterford 3 SFS Docket No. 50-382 License No. NPF-38 Reporting of Licensee Event Report

Gentlemen:

Attached is Licensee Event Report Number LER-91-001-00 Waterford Steam Electric Station Unit 3. This Licensee Event Report is submitted pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i).

Very truly yours,

for J.R. Mc Gaha

J.R. McGaha General Manager - Plant Operations

JRM/DDW/rk Attachment

cc: Messrs, R.D. Martin G.L. Florreich J.T. Wheelock - INPO Records Center E.L. Blake D.L. Wigginton NRC Resident Inspectors Office

9103070218 910304 PDR ADOCK 05000382 S PDR

4622

NRC FORM 366 (6.80)		GIN	APPROVED 01/28 NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/82									
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)						EXTIMATED BURDEN PER REBPONES TO COMPLY WITH TUNEDHMATED BURDEN PER REBPONES TO COMPLY WITH TUNEDHMATED COLLECTION REDUET ROD HAR FORWAR O COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORD RECORD RECORD I US NUCLEAR REDULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20558 AND TI THE FAPERWORK REDUCTION FROJECT CUBBOIDAL OFF'S I OF MANAGEMENT AND RUDGET WASHINGTON, DC 2050						
FACILITY NAME IN	annen ander beiseligen und einen seinen einen seinen seinen seinen seinen seinen seinen seinen seinen seinen s		alaria populario, patra and dare dare da		ID.	OCKET NUMBER	(2)	and the second sec	PAG	1 (3)		
Waterford S	team Electric S	tation 1	Unit 3		0	151010	01318	1.2	1 OF	012		
TITLE (4)												
Failure to	Place Plant Pro	tection	Channel in	Bypass du	ring Surv	eillance	Testi	ng				
EVENT DATE (6) LER NUMBER (6) REPORT DATE (7) OTHE						FACILITIES INVOLVED (8)						
MONTH DAY YEAR	YEAR SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	SEQUENTIAL REVENUE MONTH DAY YEAR FACILITY NAMES		10	DOCKET NUMBER(5)							
the summer of the second s					N/A		0 1510	101	0	1		
0 2 0 3 9 1	9 1 do 1	- 0 0	0304	9 1	N/A		0 1610	101	01			
OPERATING	THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED	PURBUANT TO	THE REQUIREMEN	TE OF 10 CPA \$ /CM	eck and at more a	the following) (1)	1					
MODE (#)	20.602(b)		20.405(e)		50.73(#)(21(H)		73.71					
POWER	20.406(s111)(i)		60.36(c)(1)	and a second	60.73(a1(2)(v)		73,71					
(10) 11 01 0) 20.406(a)(1)(s)		50.36(c)(2)	-	50 73(a)(2)(vii)		barrend DelDin	OTHER (Specify in Abstract below and in Text, NRC Form				
	20.406(a1(11(iii)	X	60.73(a)(2)(i)		60.73(a)(2)(viii)(A			366.A./				
	20.405(e)(1)(iv)	harris	60.79(a)(2)(ii)		50 73(4)(2)(viii)(8							
	20.405(s)(1)(v)		60.73ia1(21100		~ 73(k)(2)(x)							
and an an an and an an an and an		L.K.	CENSEE CONTACT FO	OR THIS LER (12)			TELEPHONE	141154815	/41			
NAME						AREA CODE						
R.S. Starkey, Operations Superintendent					5 1 0 1 4	41616	in 1	91.1	1 21.2			
adalahasinan, sinakan permitanan keranakan dentari ba	COMPLETE O	NE LINE FOR	LACH COMPONENT I	AILURE DESCRIBED	IN THIS REPORT	the start of the second s	405	-tt	3.1.1	1.21.4		
and the second	and the second					entranno este estre anarretar	Luna			a enview inte		
CAUSE SYSTEM COM	PONENT NANUFAC	TO NPRDS		CAUSE SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC TURER	REPORTA TO NPR			****		
1.1	1.1.1.1.1.				1.1.1	1.1.1			*****			
See in the					111							
	SUPPLEMEN	TAL REPORT	EXPECTED (14)		the lands as a first to control for the first	EXPECTI		ONTH	DAY	YEAR		
YES (H yes complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE)						BUBMISSION DATE (16)			-			
ABSTRACT (Limit to 1400 1	paces is approximitally fifteen s	ingle space types	written linesi (18)	den a anti-anti-anti-anti-anti-anti-anti-anti-		to provide the second se		cieldine ced	a second a second	horestering		

On February 3, 1991, during the performance of Operating Procedure OP-903-107, "Plant Protection System Channel B Functional Test," Steam Generator 2 low pressure setpoint was determined to be out of tolerance. Contrary to Technical Specification 3.3.1 Action Statement 2, channel B was not placed in the bypassed or tripped condition within 1 hour. This event is reportable as a condition prohibited by Technical Specifications.

This event was caused by an inappropriate action resulting from a failure to recognize that the channel was required to be placed in bypass during the surveillance test. The inoperable channel bistables were placed in bypass when the error was realized. Since the other three Steam Generator 2 low pressure channels were within specification, this event did not result in an increased risk to the health and safety of the public or plant personnel.

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT TEXT CONTINUATION	APPROVED DAME NO. 3150-0106 EXPIRES 4/30/92 EETIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST BOD HRS. FORWARD C'MMENTS REGARDING BURDEN EETIMATE TO THE RECORDE AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (*-530) U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WABHINDTON DC 20055. AND TO THE FARERWORK REQUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104) OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDDET, WASHINGTON, DC 20053					
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	SER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)			
Waterford Steam Electric Station Unit 3	0 5 0 0 3 8 2	9 1 - 0 0 1 - 0 0				

TEXT Iff more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A's/ (17)

On February 3, 1991, during the performance of Operating Procedure OP-903-107, Plant Protection System (EIIS Identifier JC) Channel B Functional Test, Steam Cenerator (EIIS Identifier SG) 2 low pressure (EIIS Identifier PA) setpoint was determined to be out of tolerance. Contrary to Technical Specification (TS) 3.3.1 Action Statement 2, the inoperable channel was not placed in the bypassed or tripped condition within 1 hour. This event is reportable as a condition prohibited by TSs.

At 0254 on February 3, 1991, Waterford Steam Electrical Station Unit 3 was operating at 100% power when Steam Generator 2 low pressure setpoint was declared inoperable. Personnel performing OP-903-107 did not place the inoperable channel in the bypassed or tripped position, and continued performing the remainder of the surveillance procedure contrary to limitation 3.2.2 of OP-903-107. After the entire surveillance procedure had been performed, personnel reviewed the results and realized that the affected channel should have been placed in bypass within 1 hour. At 0524, the inoperable channel was placed in bypass.

The personnel involved in performing the procedure have been counseled. The operations department will include this report in departmental required reading prior to March 15, 1991.

Although the time requirement of placing the inoperable channel B in bypassed or tripped position was not met, the other three channels of SG low pressure were operable; therefore, this event did not result in an increased risk to the health and safety to the public or plant personnel.

SIMILAR EVENTS

PLANT CONTACT R.S. Starkey, Operations Superintendent, (504)464-3134